Yuan Ze University Yu-Ziang Scholarship Review Regulations

Ratified at the 13th Executive Council Meeting on 24 March 2003 Amended at the 4th Student Affair Committee Meeting on 21 May 2003 Amended at the 1st Student Affair Committee Meeting on 13 December 2006 Amended at the 3rd Student Affair Committee Meeting on 21 April 2010 Amended at the 3rd Student Affair Committee Meeting on 9 May 2012 Amended at the 9th Executive Council Meeting on 10 December 2014 Amended at the 6th Admissions Committee Meeting on 20 April 2015 Amended at the 9th Admissions Committee Meeting on 29 July 2015 Amended at the 1st Admissions Committee Meeting on 26 September 2016 Amended at the 3rd Scholarship Review Committee Meeting on 6 November 2019 Amended at the 1st Scholarship Review Committee Meeting on 14 April 2023

- Article 1 To award scholarships to outstanding undergraduate and graduate students, these review regulations are established in accordance with Article 6 of the "Yuan Ze University Academic Scholarship Establishment Methods" (hereinafter referred to as the Establishment Methods).
- Article 2 The application and disbursement procedures are as follows:
 - 1. Students who meet the eligibility criteria set out in Article 2 of the Establishment Methods should submit their application forms and relevant academic records within two weeks after the start of the academic year, following the announcements made by their respective departments or equivalent units. This scholarship is applied for once per academic year and is disbursed in two installments, one each semester.
 - 2. Students who meet the eligibility criteria outlined in Article 5 of the Establishment Methods should apply according to the regulations.
 - 3. If an applicant withdraws from the university during the academic year, any disbursed funds will be reclaimed, and their eligibility for this scholarship is forfeited without objection. Students who take a leave of absence may retain their eligibility for up to one year upon approval by the Scholarship and Grant Committee.
- Article 3 The review standards are as follows:
 - 1. Students who meet the first criterion of Article 2 in the Establishment Methods will be reviewed based on the original copy of their college entrance examination results by their departments, which will also submit a photocopy for reevaluation by the Scholarship and Grant Committee.
 - 2. For students meeting the second and third criteria of Article 2 in the Establishment Methods, proof of scholarship eligibility is based on photocopies of graduation

certificates from their respective schools.

- Article 4 Each college completes the preliminary review according to the above regulations, compiles a list detailing the amounts to be disbursed, and submits it to the Student Affairs Office for consolidation. After reevaluation by the Scholarship and Grant Committee and approval by the Dean of Student Affairs, the Accounting Office will disburse the funds.
- Article 5 Students who are entitled to the benefits specified in the first criterion of Article 3 of the Establishment Methods are limited to six semesters.
- Article 6 These regulations shall be implemented following approval by the Scholarship Review Committee, and the same applies to amendments.

The English version is provided for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancies between the English and Chinese versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.